

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

L. P. CURRIER-B. LIBBY-J. S. GADDIS-NAVIGATION.

Chapter 4.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for L. Prescott Currier.

kesolved, That there be paid L. Prescott Currier of Vienna, in the county of Kennebec and State of Maine, the sum of twelve dollars per month, payable quarterly, from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen.

Approved February 25, 1915.

Chapter 5.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Bryant Libby.

Resolved, That there be paid to Bryant Libby of Kennebunk, a pension of eight dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, one thousand nine hundred fifteen and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved February 25, 1915.

Chapter 6.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for John S. Gaddis.

Resolved, That there be paid to John S. Gaddis of Kennebunk, a pension of eight dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, one thousand nine hundred fifteen and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved February 25, 1915.

Chapter 7.

Resolve in Aid of Navigation on Lewys, Long and Big Lakes in Washington County.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sums of fifty dollars in nineteen hundred fifteen, and fifty dollars in nineteen hundred sixteen, for placing buoys in Lewys, Long and Big lakes, and for the aid of navigation on said lakes. Said buoys shall be placed at such points in said lakes as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall

Appropriation for buoys on Lewys, Long and Big Lakes.

---money, how expended.

John S. Gaddis, pension for.

Bryant Libby, pension for.

Chap. 4

L. Prescott Currier, pension for. CHAP. 8 be expended under the direction of the State Steamboat Inspectors. Any part of the money appropriated hereby which shall be unexpended at the end of the year for which it is appropriated shall revert to the State.

Approved February 25, 1915.

Chapter 8.

Resolve Providing for the Completion of the Book of Plans for Knox County and Appropriating Money Therefor.

Resolved, That the State Land Agent be, and hereby is, instructed to cause the book of plans for Knox county to be completed by adding to the plans already in said book a plan of Isle au Haut and copies of such plans in the Massachusetts archives as have not already been copied (especially plans number fifteen hundred fifty and number fifteen hundred fifty-one), and by having all copies certified by the Secretary of State for Massachusetts, after which said book shall be forwarded to the Register of Deeds for said county of Knox; and the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, or such part of that sum as may be necessary, hereby is appropriated to pay the expense of such completion.

Approved February 25, 1915.

Chapter 9.

Resolve Providing for Cooperative Work with the United States Geological Survey under the Direction of the Public Utilities Commission.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of five thousand dollars, for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, for a continuation of the topographic, hydrographic and geological surveys of the State in cooperation with the United States Geological Survey; both sums to be expended under the direction of the Public Utilities Commission, provided, however, that only such a sum shall be expended from these appropriations as shall be equalled by the United States Geological Survey and expended in the State of Maine.

Approved February 25, 1915.

Surveys, providing for cooperative work with U. S. Geological Survey.

Book of plans for Knox county, for completion of.